JoN ) f T wzaoe ol

DD -AANL- 2R3

A.1.D. Project Number 388-0050

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO

PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE PEOPLE'S REPUBL.IC OF BANGLADESH
AND
UNITED STATES OF AMER{CA
FOR

FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES

USAID/DACCA
BANGLADESH

DATED: MAY 6, 1982



Project No, 388-0050 Family Planning Services

The Project Grant Agreement dated 27 April 1981 between the People's
Republic of Bangladesh ("Grantee') and the United States of America
("Grantor"), acting through the Agency for International Development

("A.1.D"), is hereby amended by this Amendment No. 1, dated May 6, 1982,

1. Article 3: Financing, SECTION 3.1. The Grant: Delete "...not to

exceed four-million-two-hundred-forty-nine-thousand-five-hundred-eighty-

"...no0t

onc United States (U.S.) Dollars, 4,249,581 ("Grant").)' Substitute:
to exceed cleven-Million~three hundred-cighty~thousand-three~hundred-
forty~three United States (U.S.) Dollars, 11,380,343 ("Grant")."
2. Article 5: SLECTION 5,2, Covenants, of the Grant Agreement is amended
to include the following:
(d) The Grantce agrees to make available sufficient quantities
of the US.ID provided contraceptives, volumtary sterilization
reimbursements, and medical supplies, in a timely manner, to
meet the needs of the approved family planning/maternal and
child health propgrams of the following nav-govermmental organiza-
tiors:

1. Population Services International
(Socinl Mirketing Project)

2., Family ¢lanning Services and Training Center
3. The Asfn Foundation

4, The Pathfinder Fund

5. Bangladesh Family Planning Assoclintion

6. Family Pianning International Asasistance



-2 -
7. International Program of the Association for
Voluntary Sterilization

8. Subprojects operating under the Local Fauily
Planning Project

9. Any other PCFPD approvad non-governmental
organizations and thelr approved family planning/
maternal and child health programs,

3. To the budget on Page 2 Anncx 1 of the Grant Agreement is hereby
added the sum of §7 1190 742 N0 (Severn—miV1ion-onc-hundred-thirty-
thousand-seven~hundred-sixty-two dollars), for the budget categories

following:

1. Participant T=~inirn $344,000

Funds for participant training will be used
for training ficld level supervisors in
Indonesia and short-term profeassional and
academic training,

I1. Operations Rescarch $200,000

Funds for operationn rescarch will support
reacarch projects to elther evaluate existing
components of the family planning/maternal
and child health pronram or to test new
approaches to the delivery of family planning/
maternal and child health services,

111, Printing $15,000
Funds for printine wi!l be used to print
approximately 5,000 copfes of the IUD Manual,

2,000 copien of the bhoolklet Population Growth




IV.

V.

VI.

vir,

-3 =

in_Bangladesh, and to reprint The Manual for

Sterilization (perations or selected portions

thercof.

Clinical Supplies and Equipment

Funds for clinical supplies and equipment
will be used to procure equipment and other
supplies essential to improve the quality
of sterilization services.

Maternal and Child Health Training Materials

These funds will be used to finance the
production custs of essential training and
educational materials for use by fieldworkers
and trainers in delivering maternal and child
health care services,

Contraceptive Prevalence Surveys

These funds will support surveys of national
prevalence of contracepilve use, These
surveys arce the principal means of cvaluating
the project,

Local Conty for the Voluntary Sterilization

Program

Funds for the voluntary sterilization

progran will support feen for phyafcinne,
clinic supporting utaft, ficldwrkers'
compennation, client couts for food, trans=-

pertation, nurgienl apparvel, and wnge loans.

$700,000

$200,000

$100,000

$1,757,762






XI.

XII.

-5 =

to hold the most promise for project development.
Small scale projects "beyond family planning"
may also be funded.

Contraceptive Coummoditics

Evaluation

A mid-term project evaluation will take place

in June, 1982, in order to provide information
for the design of a new project and/or for needed
changes in the current project activities, The
evaluntion team will consist of expatriate

consultants and Bangladesh Government officials.

TOTAL

In addition, contraceptive commoditics valued at
$8,394,000 arc intended to be made available to
the Grantee from ATD Washington centrally funded
allotmentn for distribution to clients of the

Grantce'u family planning program and to clients

approved non=governmental organizations,

$2,658,000
$50,000

$7,130, 762

of



-6 -

4., All other terms and conditions of the Project Grant Agreement

No. 388-0050 dated 27 April 1981 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Government of Bangladesh (Grantee) and AID
each acting through its respective duly authorized represcntative have

caused this Amendment No., 1 to be signed in their names.

By: By:

Signature: GTV&V“43A£(5327QAF‘ Signature:

Name: Kazi Fazlur Rahman Name ¢ (/Junc A. Coon

Title: Secretary Title: Ambassador
External Resources Division Govermment of the
Miniastry of Finance and Planning United States of
Government of the Pcople's America in Bangladesh

Republic of Bangladesh



Grant Dated: March 24, 1981
Grant Agreement: 388-0050-G-00-1014-00
Amendment No. 1
To
Grant Agrcement Between
The Agency for International Developrent
and

Ihe Intemational Project of the Association for Voluntary Sterilization,

This amendment dated Febr: o 10, 1982 between the Intemational
Project of the Association for Voluntary Sterilization ("TPAVS") and the Agency
for Intemational Development (AID') arends the Grant Agreement between the
partics dated March 24, 1981,

Whereas TPAVS has jdentified project activities for utilization of
additional funds to thosc provided wnder the present Grant Agreerent, and
whereas funds are available, the Grant Agreement is herchy amnded to increase
the amount provided by One Million One thmdred Thousand U.S. Dollars (u.S.
$1,100,000), so that the total arount of the prant is now One Million
Six Hundred Thousand 1,5, hollars (U.S, $1,600,000), ‘These additional funds
will he utilized for the purposcs apreed to in the Grimt Agreement according
to the illustrative hudpet in Annex A, attached,

In accordince with Contract Information Bulletin Bl1-34, Anex B
of the Grimt Apricmnt, Standid Providions, s amaded to include Section

25, Mg ces, which reads an fellow:
DISPUILS

(8) Ay diepure arisdng wrier this Grant, which {3 not

dispocad of by agreemnt, ahall e decided by the AID Grant


http:A.reeri.nt

2=

Officer who shall reduce his decision to writing and mil
or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Grantce.

b) Decisions of the AID Grant Officer shall be final
and conclusive unless, within 30 days of receipt of the
decision of the Grant Officer, the Grantee appeals the
decision to the Administrator, AID. Any appeal made

under this provision shall be in writing and addressed

to the Administrator, Agency for Intemational Development,
Washington, D.C. 20523; a copy of any such appecal shall

be concurrently furnished to the Grant Officer.

(c) In conncction with any appeal procceding under

this provision, the Grantce shall be affordoed an opportu=-
nity to he heard and to offer cvidence in support of

its appeal.

(d) A dccision under this provision by the Administrator
or his duly authorized representative shall be final and
conclusive, iless determined by a court of corpetent
jurisdiction to I fraudulent, capricious, arbitrary, an
abuse of discretion, or based on clearly crroncous

findings of facts or conclusions of law.



-3 -

Except as hereby amended the Grant Agreement shall remain in

full force and effect.
Accepted:

Intemational Project of the Association
for Voluntary Sterilization

for e VAR
\

By: Russell V:)gel
Title: Director

Date: February 10, 1982

FISCAL DATA

Agency for International
Development
VA

.!;:9t” ,VL\T‘L :'“\fﬁ"(

w'
Frank B, Kimball
Title: Director

Date: February 10, 1982

Appropriation: 72-1121021.4

Budgot Plan Code : HDAA-82-27388-8G13

Project No: 388-0050

Grant Agreement No. 388-0050-G-00-1014-00



-4 -

Mnex A

Tllustrative Budget

Linc Item Original Grant Amecndment No. 1 Total
Subgrants $475,000 £980,000 1,455,000
Consultants £

Training 20,000 30,000 50,000
Vehicles 0 75,000 75,000
IPAVS Administrative

Costs 2,600 8,000 10,600
Local Travel 500 2,000 2,500
Accounting § Audit 1,800 4,500 6,300
Bank charges 100 500 600

Total 500,000 1,100,900 1,600,000



